COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

MVP Arena Replace Lower Roofs

Bid Number: 2025-109-GC

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Pamela O Neill, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date	Number
JULY 24, 2025	1 2
JULY 31, 2005	<u>*</u>
August 19, 2025	3

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

(c)	This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any
	undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with
	any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;
	BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to
	submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person,
	firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by
	collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the
	owner

- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
 - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
 - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
 - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
 - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwater Discharges (Attachment "E")
 - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")
 - (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
 - (h) Required Apprenticeship Training Program Documentation (refer to RFB Section 27)
- 7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

Mid Otata Indicatalas I td

iviid-State industries, Ltd	
27 Airport Road	
Glenville, NY 12302	
Phone: 518-374-1461	

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

MVP Arena Replace Lower Roofs

Bid Number: 2025-109-GC

Conditions:

1. All bid prices must include all materials, labor, equipment, incidentals, and other associated costs.

2. Base Bid work shall carry a 10% Base Bid Contingency Allowance for additional work discovered during construction beyond scope of work indicated on drawings and specifications. Contractor shall receive advance approval from the County Engineer prior to performing any additional work.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION Lump Sum Base Bid (Price in Words):	Four Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars
(Price in Numbers):	\$ <u>411,000.00</u>
10% Contingency Allowance	\$ <u>41.100</u>
TOTAL BID (Base Bid + Add Alternate + Contingency Allowance)	
(Price in Words):	Four Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Dollars
(Price in Numbers):	\$ <u>452,000</u>

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

MVP Arena Replace Lower Roofs

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Bid Number: 2025-109-GC

Title:

DATE

COMPANY: Mid-State Industries, Ltd ADDRESS: 27 Airport Road Glenville, NY 12302 CITY, STATE, ZIP: 518-374-1461 TEL. NO.: FAX NO.: 518-381-6820 FEDERAL TAX ID NO.: 14-1542080 CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION NUMBER (ARTICLE 8 PUBLIC WORK CONTRACTOR REGISTRY 24-6370B-CR REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Lucey E-MAIL: Info@MidStateLtd.com SIGNATURE AND TITLE President

August 21, 2025

ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

Signature

President

Title

Mid-State Industries, Ltd
Company Name

August 21, 2025 Date

ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals: STATE OF SS.: **COUNTY OF** to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and day of On this who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same. Notary Public, State of Qualified in Commission Expires If Corporation: STATE OF New York SS.: COUNTY OF Schenectady August , 2025, before me personally appeared On this 21st day of to me known, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give Michael Lucey the that he is (give title) address) Schenectady, New York the of of (name corporation) President , the corporation described in and which executed the above Mid-State Industries, Ltd instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation, and that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. RICKY NARANG Notary Public - State of New York Notary Public, State of New York NO. 01NA6445516 Qualified in Rensselaer County Qualified in Rensselaer County ly Commission Expires Dec 19, 2026 Commission Expires 12/19/2026 If Partnership: STATE OF SS.: **COUNTY OF** On the _____day of _____, 200 ___, before me personally came ____ , to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing, and who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he / she is a partner of the firm of__ and that he / she has the authority to sign the same, and acknowledged that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said partnership. Notary Public, State of Qualified in _____ Commission Expires

ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

1. VENDOR IS:							
☑ PRIME CONTRACTOR							
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NA Mid-State I		es, Ltd		3. IDENTIFICA a) FEIN # 14 b) DUNS # (1 -15420	80	
4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if applic	able) & CC	OUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE AD	DRESS (if	applicable)	
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE O 27 Airport Road Glenv	ille, Nev	v York 12302		7. TELEPHONE NUMBER 8. FAX NUMBER 518-374-1461 518-381-68			
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from	F BUSINES n above	SS/EXECCUTIVE O	FFICE	10. TELEPHONE NUMBER		11. FAX 1	NUMBER
Name Michael Lucey Title President Telephone Number 518-374-14 Fax Number 518-381-6820 e-mail Info@MidStateLtd.co	om	WNERS.					
a) NAME Michael Lucey	TITLE	President	b) NAME		TITLE		
c) NAME	TITLE		d) NAME		TITLE		
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQUIRED FOR EACH QUESTION ANSWERED WITH A "YES," AND MUST BE PROVIDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MUST PROVIDE ADEQUATE DETAILS OR DOCUMENTS TO AID THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERMINATION OF VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY. PLEASE NUMBER EACH RESPONSE TO MATCH THE QUESTION NUMBER.							
4. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR HAS IT USED IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, ANY OTHER BUSINESS NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEMS 2-4 ABOVE? List all other business name(s), Federal Employer Identification Number(s) or any D/B/A names and the dates that these names or numbers were/are in use. Explain the relationship to the vendor. □ Yes □ No							
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUALS TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING I PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SEE	PRICIPAL	RVING IN A MANA OWNERS AND OFF	GERIAL OR TICERS, WHO	CONSULTING CA O NOW SERVE OR	PACITY IN THE		
List each individual's name, l to, and dates of service	a) An elected or appointed public official or officer? List each individual's name, business title, the name of the organization and position elected or appointed					☑ No	
 b) An officer of any political par List each individuals name, l with applicable service dates. 	ty organiza ousiness titl	tion in Albany County e or consulting capac	y, whether pa	id or unpaid? <i>fficial political posi</i> i	ion held	☐ Yes	☑ No

Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
 - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or

2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

Signature

President

Title

August 21, 2025 Date Mid-State Industries, Ltd Company Name

ATTACHMENT "E"

<u>Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)</u>

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of T	hird Party Entity: <u>Mid-State Industries</u>	, Ltd
Address:	27 Airport Road Glenville, New Yo	rk 12302
Phone Nur	mber(s): <u>518-374-1461</u>	
to the Alba potential to	any County Storm Water Management Pro o generate or prevent pollution and/or aff	m or organization within Albany County are related gram (SWMP) (include any activities that have the ect water quality):
Roof Rep	placement	
Description MVP Aren	n of where the work is to be performed w	rithin Albany County facilities:
		Signature Michael Lucey
		Printed Name
		President
		Title
		August 21, 2025

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

1.	How many years has your firm be	een in business?	55	years
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this give the name, address and tel completion date, the original cont	ephone number of a	reference from ea	ch. Also give the
	1. Greater Amsterdam School D	istrict Reconstruction	/ Capital Improveme	nts Project
	Evan Clark	eClark@GarlandC	o.Com	216-430-3690
	Starting Price: \$1,017,762.77	Ending	Price: \$1,498,800	
	2. <u>Union College - Reamer Hall R</u>	oof and Window Repl	acement	
	Danny Duque	DuqueD@Union.Edu		518-388-7136
	Starting Price: \$2,10	08,800	Ending Price: \$2,36	1,514.79
	3. SUNY Adirondack - Student	Center and Warren	Hall Roof Renovat	ions
	Marc Morin	MorinM@SunyA	CC.EDU	518-743-2246
	Starting Price: \$	1,387,622	Ending Price: \$	1,387,622

3.	List projects presently under contract by your firm, the dollar volume of the contract and the percentage completion of the contract.				
	Emma Willard School				
	\$1,579,020 11% Complete				
	Broadalbin-Perth CSD Capital Improvements Project - Phase 1				
	\$1,981,811 72.33% Complete				
	Brunswick CSD - Capital Improvements Project - Phase 1				
	\$1,306,811 47.79% Complete				
4.	Has your firm ever failed to complete work awarded to it, if so, state where and why.				
	<u>No</u>				
5.	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for same; if so, give details.				
	No				

6.	Has your firm received two (2) final determinations within any consecutive six-year period, the second final determination occurring within the past five (5) years, that your firm willfully failed to pay the prevailing rate of wages or to provide supplements with Article 8 of the Labor Law, if so, give details.					
	No					
7.	Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details.					
	No					
8.	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each of the following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibility: a surety, and a bank.					
	Surety: Casey LaChapelle (NPF) 518-244-4320					
	159 Wolf Rd Albany NY 12205					
	Bank: Jerry Griggs (Capital Bank) 518-579-2478					
	2 Rush Street, Schenectady, NY 12305					

9.	Give a summary of your financial statement. (List assets and liabilities, use an insert sheet, it needed).					
	Will provide if low bidder					
	State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.) It is absolutely necessary that information be furnished.					
	Mid-State Industries, Ltd Correct Name of Bidder					
	(a) The business is a: Corporation					
	(b) The address of principal place of business is: 27 Airport Road Glenville, New York 12302					
	(c) The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:					
	Michael Lucey, President					

If No, signing this qua	do business in the State of New lification statement constitutes at immediately upon owner's req	agreement 1	
		Mid	State Industries, Ltd Firm
Dated: <u>August 21, 202</u>	<u>5</u>	By Mi	chael Lucey (Typed)

ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm: Mid State Industries, Ltd

By:

(Signature)

Michael Lucey

(Typed)

Title: President

Date: August 21, 2025

WE ARE YOUR DOL



DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH LICENSE AND CERTIFICATE UNIT, STATE OFFICE CAMPUS, BUILDING 12, ALBANY, NY 12226

ERTIFICATE OF CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION

This Certificate Entitles the Holder to Perform and Bid on Public Work and Covered Private Construction Projects in the State of New York,
Subject to the Prevailing Wage Requirements of
NYS Labor Law Article 8

Mid-State Industries, LTD.

1105 Catalyn St
Schenectady, New York 12303
Phone Number: 5183741461
Registration Number: 24-6370B-CR
Date of Issue: 2024-12-09
Expiration Date: 2026-12-29

(This license is valid only for the contractor named above)

Roberta Reardon
Commissioner
New York State Department of



Document A310TM – 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Mid-State Industries, Ltd.
27 Airport Road
Schenectady, NY 12302

SURETY:

Bond No. MIDS8-11-25-2

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

P.O. Box 14498

Des Moines, IA 50306-3498
Mailing Address for Notices

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Director of Finance, Albany County
112 State Street
Albany, NY 12207

BOND AMOUNT:

5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

MVP Arena Replace Lower Roofs, Bid No. 2025-109

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	11th	day of	August, 2025.	
				Mid-State Industries, Ltd.
(Wimess)				(Seal
				(Tille) Michael Lucey, President
				Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)
(Witness)	***************************************	····	What will have been seen to be a	(Surety) (Seal) By: Revel (
				(Title) Renee A. Manny Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa, d/b/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California only) (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Casey W LaChapelle; David W Cooper; Jennifer Susan Vanat; Jessica M Greene; Justin Brewer; Maddalena Bucciero; Renee A Manny; Thomas R Tyrrell; Tiffany Gocha; Vikki L LaVean

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and April 27, 2024 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015 and amended on April 27, 2024.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 11th day of

, 2025

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

Notary Public

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn On this 11th dav of 2025 did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

Ву

IOWP

Penni Miller

Commission Number 787952 My Commission Expires January 20, 2027

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, Elisabeth Sandersfeld, Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 11th day of

. 2025

Secretary



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)

Statements of Admitted Assets, Liabilities, and Surplus - Statutory Basis

	Dec. 31, 2024
Admitted Assets	
Bonds	\$ 314,115,790
Stocks	99,457,232
Real Estate	11,979,000
Cas h and Short-Term Investments	34,595,383
Other Invested Assets	1,781,226
Subtotal, Cash and Invested Assets	461,928,631
Premiums in the Course of Collection	31,016,337
Amounts Recoverable from Reinsurers	6,215,636
Other Ass ets	25,502,395
Total Admitted Assets	\$ 524,662,999
Liabilities & Surplus	
Losses and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserves	\$ 38,546,978
Unearned Premiums	105,398,814
Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable	8,824,682
Other Liabilities	54,823,625
Total Liabilities	207,594,099
Unassigned Funds (Surplus)	270,943,798
Total Surplus	317,068,900
Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$ 524,662,999

I, Elisa beth Sandersfeld, Treasurer of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual), do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the balance sheet of said Corporation as of December 31, 2024, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Elisabeth Sandersfeld, CFO & Treasurer Date